

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

BOBBY SINGLETON, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WES ALLEN, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 2:21-cv-1291-AMM
Three-Judge Court

***SINGLETON* PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Defendants’ Arguments Attempt to Create Confusion.	4
II. The Alabama Legislature Reenacted a Racial Gerrymander Without Justification	7
III. The Legislature Intentionally Diluted Black Votes by Rejecting All Plans that Contained Two Performing Crossover Districts	11
IV. The Enacted 2023 Plan Violates the VRA, as This Court Has Held	16
A. Individual Voters Have a Private Right of Action to Enforce Section 2	17
B. White Bloc Voting Undisputedly Exists	18
C. This Court Has Already Held That Black Alabamians Have Less Opportunity to Participate in the Political Process.....	19
D. The Singleton Plaintiffs Have Identified a Permissible Remedy	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Perez,
138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)..... 7, 12

Allen v. Milligan,
143 S. Ct. 1487 (2023).....10

Allen v. Milligan,
599 U.S. 1 (2023)..... 17, 19

Ark. State Conf. NAACP v. Ark. Bd. of Apportionment,
86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023)17

Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 12, 13

Bartlett v. Strickland,
556 U.S. 1 (2009)..... 2, 4, 11

Bush v. Vera,
517 U.S. 952 (1996).....11

Cooper v. Harris,
137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....9

Cooper v. Harris,
581 U.S. 285 (2017)..... 8, 11, 18

Covington v. North Carolina,
283 F. Supp. 3d 410 (M.D.N.C. 2018)9

Harris v. McCrory,
159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016)9

Hi-Tech Pharms., Inc. v. HBS Int’l Corp.,
910 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2018)17

Luke v. Gulley,
975 F.3d 1140 (11th Cir. 2020)17

McClure v. Jefferson County Comm’n,
2023 WL 8792145 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 19, 2023)7

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995).....11

Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
2015 WL 3604029 (E.D. Va. June 5, 2015).....9

Personhuballah v. Alcorn,
155 F. Supp. 3d 552 (E.D. Va. 2016).....10

Petteway v. Galveston County,
667 F. Supp. 3d 432 (S.D. Tex. 2023).....16

Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd.,
520 U.S. 471 (1997).....12

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993).....8

Shelby County v. Holder,
570 U.S. 529 (2013).....8

Singleton v. Merrill,
582 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Ala. 2022) 17, 18

Stone v. Allen,
No. 2:21-CV-1531-AMM, 2024 WL 578578
(N.D. Ala. Feb. 13, 2024)..... 3, 17

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... passim

White v. Weiser,
412 U.S. 783 (1973).....6
